
739362-2023 Page 1/4

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 739362-2023 - Competition
France-Paris: Typing, word-processing and desktop publishing services
OJ S 235/2023 06/12/2023
Contract notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: ministère des Affaires étrangères
National registration number: 75108163900021
Postal address: 27, rue de la Convention
Town: Paris
NUTS code: FR101 Paris
Postal code: 75732
Country: France
Contact person: Bureau des Marchés publics
E-mail: Mission-achats.dga@diplomatie.gouv.fr

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://www.diplomatie.gouv.fr/fr/le-ministere-et-son-reseau/marchespublics
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.
EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&id=2359700&orgAcronyme=c8v
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://www.marches-
publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.
EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&id=2359700&orgAcronyme=c8v

Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

Main activity
Other activity: Diplomatie

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
prestations de sténotypie et rédaction de verbatims, des procès-verbaux et/ou compte-rendus 
du MEAE
Reference number: MEAE_23018_RH

Main CPV code
79550000 Typing, word-processing and desktop publishing services

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/739362-2023
mailto:Mission-achats.dga@diplomatie.gouv.fr?subject=TED
https://www.diplomatie.gouv.fr/fr/le-ministere-et-son-reseau/marchespublics
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&id=2359700&orgAcronyme=c8v
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&id=2359700&orgAcronyme=c8v
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&id=2359700&orgAcronyme=c8v
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&id=2359700&orgAcronyme=c8v
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=Entreprise.EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&id=2359700&orgAcronyme=c8v


739362-2023 Page 2/4

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4.

II.1.3. Type of contract
Services

Short description
prestations de sténotypie et rédaction de verbatims, des procès-verbaux et/ou compte-rendus 
du MEAE

Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 200 000,00 EUR

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
79550000 Typing, word-processing and desktop publishing services, 92312211 Writing 
agency services

Place of performance
NUTS code: FR101 Paris
Main site or place of performance: paris et sites franciliens du MEAE; Nantes

Description of the procurement
la prestation comprend la prise de notes - et éventuellement l'enregistrement audio -, la 
rédaction et la livraison au format Word de procès-verbaux, comptes-rendus et verbatims de 
réunions du MEAE

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 200 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
2 reconductions possibles, de 12 mois chacune, par voie tacite

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information



739362-2023 Page 3/4

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1. Conditions for participation

Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with a single operator

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 09/01/2024 12:00Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
French

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 09/01/2024 12:05Local time: 
Place: 
paris
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure: bureau des Marchés publics

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: yes
Estimated timing for further notices to be published:
l'Accord-Cadre est susceptible d'être renouvelé à son expiration

Additional information
montant estimatif : 200 000 euro(s) HT, sur la durée totale du marché (reconductions 
comprises);montant maximum : 500 000 euro(s) HT, sur la durée totale du marché 
(reconductions comprises)

Procedures for review



739362-2023 Page 4/4

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

VI.4.3.

VI.4.2.

VI.4.1. Review body
Official name: tribunal administratif de Paris
Postal address: 7, rue de Jouy
Town: Paris
Postal code: 75004
Country: France
Telephone: +33 144594400
Internet address: http://paris.tribunal-administratif.fr/

Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: comité consultatif de règlement amiable des litiges relatifs aux marchés publics
Postal address: 5 Rue Leblanc
Town: Paris Cedex 1
Postal code: 75911
Country: France

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
conformément à la règlementation en vigueur, il est possible d'exercer les recours suivants :? 
Référé précontractuel :Conformément aux dispositions des articles L.551-1 à L. 551-12 et R. 
551-1 à R. 551.6 du code de justice administrative, le candidat évincé ou potentiel peut, s'il le 
souhaite, saisir le juge du référé précontractuel, s'il considère que l'acheteur a manqué à ses 
obligations de publicité et de mise en concurrence. Le recours doit être introduit avant la 
signature du contrat.? Référé contractuel :Conformément aux dispositions des articles L.551-
13 à L. 551-23 et R. 551-7 à R. 551-10 du code de justice administrative, le candidat évincé 
ou potentiel peut, s'il le souhaite, saisir le juge du référé contractuel, s'il considère que 
l'acheteur a manqué à ses obligations de publicité et de mise en concurrence. Le recours doit 
être introduit dans un délai de 31 jours à compter de la publication de l'avis d'attribution du 
marché ou de 6 mois à compter du lendemain du jour de la conclusion du marché, si aucune 
attribution n'a été publié ou si aucune notification de la conclusion du marché n'a été 
effectuée. ? Recours en contestation de validité du contrat :Tout candidat évincé ou potentiel, 
peut, s'il le souhaite, exercer un recours en contestation de validité du contrat devant le 
tribunal administratif de Paris. Le recours doit être introduit dans un délai de deux mois à 
compter de la publication de l'avis d'attribution du marché

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: tribunal administratif de Paris
Postal address: 7, rue de Jouy
Town: Paris
Postal code: 75004
Country: France
Telephone: +33 144594400
Internet address: http://paris.tribunal-administratif.fr/

Date of dispatch of this notice
01/12/2023

http://paris.tribunal-administratif.fr/
http://paris.tribunal-administratif.fr/

